Aluminum electrolytic capacitors
Single-ended capacitors
Series/Type: B43867
Date: December 2010
© EPCOS AG 2010. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
Long-life grade capacitors
for professional electronic ballasts

Page 5 of 30Please readCautions and warningsand
Important notesat the end of this document.
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
120 Hz
20 °C
mF
Case dimensions
d ´ l
mm
IAC,R
120 Hz
140 °C
mA
IAC,R
100 kHz
140 °C
mA
Ordering code
(composition see below)
Composition of ordering code
*** = Version
000 = for standard leads, bulk
001 = for kinked leads, bulk
002 = for cut leads, bulk
003 = for crimped leads, blister (for Æ16 mm)
004 = for J leads, blister
008 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (for Æ10 ... 12.5 mm)
009 = for taped leads, Ammo pack, lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (for Æ16 mm)
012 = for bent 90° leads, blister (for Æ16 mm)
VR = 160 V DC
22 10 ´ 20 145 217 B43867A1226M***
33 12.5 ´ 20 200 300 B43867A1336M***
47 12.5 ´ 25 270 405 B43867A1476M***
68 16 ´ 20 345 517 B43867A1686M***
100 16 ´ 25 450 675 B43867A1107M***
VR = 200 V DC
10 10 ´ 20 90 135 B43867A2106M***
15 10 ´ 20 120 180 B43867A2156M***
22 12.5 ´ 20 170 255 B43867A2226M***
33 12.5 ´ 25 225 337 B43867A2336M***
47 12.5 ´ 25 270 405 B43867A2476M***
68 16 ´ 25 370 555 B43867A2686M***
100 16 ´ 31.5 495 742 B43867A2107M***
VR = 250 V DC
10 10 ´ 20 95 142 B43867F2106M***
15 12.5 ´ 20 120 180 B43867F2156M***
22 12.5 ´ 25 185 277 B43867F2226M***
33 12.5 ´ 25 225 337 B43867F2336M***
47 16 ´ 31.5 330 495 B43867F2476M***
VR = 350 V DC
3.3 10 ´ 20 55 82 B43867A4335M***
3.9 10 ´ 20 65 97 B43867A4395M***
4.7 10 ´ 20 75 112 B43867A4475M***
6.8 12.5 ´ 20 90 135 B43867A4685M***
10 12.5 ´ 25 122 183 B43867A4106M***
22 16 ´ 25 210 315 B43867A4226M***
33 16 ´ 31.5 280 420 B43867A4336M***
B43867
High reliability �� 140 °C
Page 6 of 30Please readCautions and warningsand
Important notesat the end of this document.
1) Refer to chapter "General technical information, 5.3 Calculation of useful life" for an explanation on how to interpret the useful life
graphs.
Useful life
depending on ambient temperature TA under ripple current operating conditions1)
Frequency factor of permissible ripple current I AC versus frequency f
B43867
High reliability �� 140 °C
Page 7 of 30Please readCautions and warningsand
Important notesat the end of this document.
Taping, packing and lead configurations
Taping
Single-ended capacitors are available taped in Ammo pack from diameter 4 to 18 mm as follows:
Lead spacing F = 2.0 mm (Æd = 4 … 5 mm)
Lead spacing F = 2.5 mm (Æd = 4 … 6.3 mm)
Lead spacing F = 3.5 mm (Æd = 8 mm)
Lead spacing F = 5.0 mm (Æd = 4 … 12.5 mm)
Lead spacing F = 7.5 mm (Æd = 16 ... 18 mm).
Lead spacing 2.0 mm ( Æd = 4 ... 5 mm)
Last 3 digits of ordering code: 016
Dimensions in mm
Æd F H W W0 W1 W2 P P0 P1 I1 t Dh D0
4 ... 5 2.0 18.5 18.0 7.0 9.0 3.0 12.7 12.7 5.10 1.0 0.7 1 4.0
+0.8
�� 0.2
±0.75 ±0.5 min. ±0.5 max. ±1.0 ±0.3 ±0.7 max. ±0.2 ±1.0 ±0.2
B43867
High reliability �� 140 °C